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actively pursue such license. If said license is not obtained by July 1,
1972, no further permit shall be issued to such person by the livestock
sanitary board for the sale, offer of sale, or distribution of a live
v}zls.ccine for immunization of chickens against Marek’s disease within
this state.

Sec. 4. [35.605] Subd. 4. Only batches of vaccine for which a
permit has been issued by the livestock sanitary board may be sold,
offered for sale, or distributed. No bateh which has not reeeived a
Eermit may be sold, offered for sale or distributed, although such

atch, or any portion thereof, may be in the process of manufacture,
completely manufactured, or manufactured and tested and approved
by the monitoring agent by July 1, 1972, unless a permit of the
livestock sanitary board shall have been issued before July 1, 1972.

Sec. 5. [35.605] Subd. 5. As used in this act, the word “person”
includes individuals, partnerships, corporations and associations.

Approved April 2, 1971.

CHAPTER 103—H.F.No.147
[Coded]

An act relating to hospital districts; authorizing borrowing in
anticipation of taxes, revenue and aids; amending Minnesota Statutes
1969, Chapter 447, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 447, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[447.345] HOSPITAL DISTRICTS; TEMPORARY BORROW-
ING AUTHORITY. Subdivision 1. Any hospital district located
wholly outside the seven county metropolitan area and created or

reorganized under sections 447.31 to 447.37 may borrow money not
exceeding a total of $50,000 indebtedness by issuing certificates of

indebtedness in anticipation of taxes theretofore levied, revenues,

and federal aids, the proceeds to be used for expenses of administra-

tion, operation and maintenance of its hespital and nursing home
facilities.

Subd. 2. The_djstrict may authorize and effect such borrowing,
and issue such certificates of indebtedness on passage of a resolution
specifying the amount and purposes for which it deems such
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borrowing is necessary which fesolution shall be adopted by a vote of
at least two-thirds of its board members. The hoard shall fix the

amount, date, maturity, form, denomination, and other details
thereof and shall fix the date and place for receipt of bids for the

purchase thereof and direct the clerk to give notice thereof.
Subd. 3. No certificate shall be issued to become due and

payable later than two years from the date of issuance. Certificates
shall be negotiable and shall be payable to the order of the payee and
sha. ve a definite due date but may be payable on or before that
date. . Certificates shall be sold for not less than par and aeecrued
interest and shall bear interest al a rate not to exceed eight pereent

per annum payable at maturity or at such earlier time as the board
may determine, The proceeds of the eurrent tax-levies and revenues
derived from the facilities of the district and future federal aids and
- any other district funds which may become available shall be applied
to the extent necessary to repay such certificates and the full faith
and credit of the hospital district shall be pledged for their payment.

Approved April 8, 1971.

CHAPTER 104—H.F.No.525
 [Coded]

~ An act relating to cemeteries; permitting the merger of cemeter-
les.” . ' :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [306.027] CEMETERIES; MERGER. The ownership
of a cemetery owned by a cemetery association or corporation, a
municipality or town, a religious corporation, or any other body, or of
a privately owned cemetery, may be merged with that of any other
cemetery upon the terms set by its governing body, board of trustees,
or owner. The. surviving association, corporation, municipality,
town, religious corporation, or other body or private person owning
the cemeteries shall be subject to the laws appropriate for the
particular type of cemetery ownership. No interests of third parties
shall be impaired by the merger and after the merger lot owners of
the former cemeteries shall continue their ownership and be entitled
to the same rights and privileges with respect to their lots that were
accorded to them under the previous ownership.

Approved April 8, 1971.
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